
 

 
 

CABINET  

 
 

Monday, 13th October, 2014 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 3 October 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager on 01923 
278372 or by email – legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the Customer Service Centre. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms. 
 
 
TOILETS (including disabled) 
 
Toilets are situated on the first floor, near the Committee Rooms. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 
FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING 
 
Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 
 



 

 

CABINET MEMBERSHIP 
 

 Mayor D Thornhill (Chair) 
 Councillor D Scudder (Deputy Mayor) 
 Councillors K Crout, S Johnson, I Sharpe and M Watkin 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2014 to be submitted and 

signed. 
  
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting. 
  
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
  
 

4. REVISED HOUSING NOMINATION POLICY FOR APPROVAL (Pages 1 - 64) 

 
 A report of the Housing Section Head 

 

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC  

 
 THE CHAIR TO MOVE: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in terms of 
Schedule 12A. 
  
NOTE: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to 
leave the meeting at this point. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   

 
 
 

*PART A  

 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 13 October 2014  

Report of: Housing Section Head  

Title: Revised Housing Nomination Policy for approval  
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The council has reviewed the Housing Nomination Policy which sets out who can 
apply for a housing association home in Watford and how housing applications will 
be assessed, prioritised and managed.   
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
1.4  

This review is in response to changes brought in by the Localism Act which mean 
that the council no longer has to have an open housing register and can set local 
criteria regarding who may apply for social housing.  The council can also discharge 
its homelessness duty with an offer of a private rented tenancy without the consent 
of the applicant, rather than relying on social housing in all cases. The aim is to 
introduce a Private Sector Discharge Policy at the same time as the Nomination 
Policy and this will be brought to Cabinet later on this financial year.   
 
The intention is also to review and bolster the information available both to those 
who can register and those who can no longer register for affordable housing so that 
more effective signposting to alternative housing options is available.  
 
This report summarises the background to the revised Policy and the key changes 
which will be introduced. It also outlines the implementation process and seeks the 
necessary delegations for executing a project of this scale and complexity.  
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That Cabinet approves the revised Housing Nomination Policy  

 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 

That, while noting the target implementation date of 1 April 2015, Cabinet delegates 
authority for agreeing the detailed implementation plan and precise implementation 
date to the Head of Community and Customer Services in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing. 
 
That Cabinet notes that minor changes to the Policy may be deemed necessary 
during implementation and that the council’s Constitution delegates authority for 
these to be made by the Head of Community and Customer Services in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Housing  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



   
 

   

 
3.0 
 

DETAILED PROPOSAL 

3.1 The Localism Act has ended the requirement for local authorities to have an open 
housing register and enables local criteria to be set, providing that the statutory 
“reasonable preference” categories are observed for certain client groups. 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
 
 

Partner local authorities within He
[...]
wes a homelessness duty but who 
do not fulfil the residency criteria). 
 
Due to the complexities concerning homelessness applications and advice given 
during the process, it is proposed that changes will not be applied retrospectively to 
those applying as homeless before the implementation date in terms of residency 
connection and banding.  
 
Implementation is likely to take up to 6 months from approval as there will be a 
process of re-registration, software reconfiguration and holding applications on a test 
system until the implementation date.  A temporary project manager has been 
appointed in order to manage the process and additional staffing resources are being 
considered within the Customer Service Centre to support clients who need assistance 
due to the changes.  Colleagues in Communications have been briefed and will be 
supporting the process.  Additional staffing is being resourced from the DCLG 
prevention of homelessness grant due to the integration between this project and our 
homelessness prevention objectives.  
 
Consultation on the draft policy has included registered providers, residents, housing 
applicants, voluntary and statutory agencies, all elected Members and in particular 
those attending the meetings of the Housing Policy Advisory Group (HPAG) which 
have been open to all Members.  Results have shown support for what the council is 
seeking to achieve through this process, with some concern around the availability of 
private sector properties and the options for single homeless people within hostels in 
Watford which we will continue to monitor and manage with our partners.  

 

Page 3



   
 

   

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.1.2 

There is a risk that some homeless households may remain in temporary 
accommodation for longer while private sector properties are sourced.  However, 
other households may move more quickly due to less competition for social housing 
vacancies overall.  
[...]
e same criteria for 
overcrowding and other issues which would be applied if the accommodation was a 
permanent home.  
 
Priority band A – Applicants with an Urgent Need to move. 
Priority band B – Applicants with a Very High Need to move. 
Priority band C – Applicants with a High Need to move. 
Priority band D – Applicants with an Identified Housing Need  
Priority band E -  Applicants without an identified housing need but who are either 
over 60 (for older people’s housing only) and/or social housing tenants who are 
living in Watford or where Watford Borough Council has nomination rights to the 
property who are adequately housed but requiring a transfer.   
 
For the full banding criteria please see Appendix A. 
 

12.1  Priority date  
 
Applicants will also be given a “priority date” which will identify priority within the bands.  
Initially, the priority date will be the date that the assessment of the housing application 
is completed i.e. when all the supporting documents are provided. Should an applicant’s 
circumstances change, and their band changes, so may their priority date (see below).  
 
 

Page 28



 

 17

There is an exception to the priority date criteria for certain members or former 
members of the armed forces. 
 
The Housing Act 1996 (Additional Preference for Armed Forces) (England) Regulations 
2012 determine that local authorities must give “additional preference” where a client 
who falls within the reasonable preference categories, has urgent housing needs and 
who;  
 

• is serving in the regular forces and is suffering from a serious injury, illness or 
disability which is attributable (wholly or partly) to the person’s service,  

• formerly served in the regular forces, has recently ceased, or will cease to be 
entitled, to reside in accommodation provided by the Ministry of Defence 
following the death of that person’s spouse or civil partner who has served in the 
regular forces and whose death was attributable (wholly or par
[...]
gister can therefore bid for properties 
advertised by Watford Borough Council and also properties which are part of the Herts 
Choice Homes cross partner pool. 
 
If a property is in the cross partner pool the nominations policy of the Local Authority with 
nominating rights to the property will be applied when setting eligibility and when short 
listing.  
 
For more details on using the HCH scheme please refer to the HCH website  

 
14.6 Home Visits 
 
The council will complete robust investigations into applicants’ circumstances, including 
home visits.  
 
The council works to a very tight deadline when providing nominees to a housing 
association.  If that deadline is not met the council may lose the nomination right. As 
social housing is in such short supply and high demand the council can not risk losing a 
nomination.  Therefore home visits may be conducted at short notice and applicants will 
have to ensure they are available.  If an applicant is not available or refuses a home visit 
this will affect their chances of being offered accommodation.   
 
Applicants may be asked to bring original documents to the Town Hall for checking in 
addition to copies provided at the home visit.  
 
If an applicant does not have any settled accommodation, they will be visited at the care 
of address/location provided. 
 
14.7 Applicants subject to multi-agency public protection panel arrangements 
 
Housing applications received from the Multi Agency Public Protection Panel will be 
considered by the Homeless Prevention and Options Team for priority under welfare 
grounds and suitability for the housing options on offer and, if successful, will be subject 
to approved bidding, as detailed above.  

Page 42



 

 31

 
 
 
14.8 Withdrawal of offers 
 
In the following very exceptional circumstances, the Registered Provider (RP) may 
withdraw an offer of accommodation: 
 

• Where there has been a change in the applicant’s circumstances 

• Following verification, the 
[...]
forward nominations are: 
 

• Watford YMCA  

• Hightown Praetorian and Churches Housing Association (Young People’s 
Scheme)  

• New Hope  

• GROW  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3  
 
Outline implementation plan  
 
The process will include: 
 

• Software changes and testing, tailoring an online pre-assessment model 
which will advise people after a few questions if they are unlikely to be 
able to register and what their options are. 

 

• Requiring applicants to re-register so that we can assess them against the 
new criteria.  This will require additional support in the CSC.  

 

• Carrying out staff and partner agency training to ensure that applicants are 
correctly assessed and supported  

 

• Significant  public communications work to explain the policy but also to 
bolster the supply of information on alternative housing options  

 

• Development and approval of our Private Sector Discharge Policy to 
enable us to meet our homelessness duty to people who can no longer 
register for social housing (and potentially other homeless cases where 
suitable private sector property is available).  

 

• Development of supporting procedures in order to implement the Policies 
and monitoring systems for regular reporting and action as required 

 

• Re-registered applications are likely to be held in a pending system until 
implementation date 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Revised Housing Nomination Policy for Approval
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

13 OCTOBER 2014 
 

 
Present: Mayor    (Chair) 

 
 Councillors K Crout, S Johnson, I Sharpe and M Watkin 

 
Also present: Councillors N Bell and B Mehta 

 
Officers: Managing Director 

Head of Community and Customer Services 
Legal and Democratic Section Head 
Housing Section Head 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

 
 

27   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Derek Scudder. 
  

28   DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest 
 

29   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st September 2014 were submitted and 
signed. 
  

30   REVISED HOUSING NOMINATION POLICY FOR APPROVAL  
 
Cabinet received a report from the Housing Section Head regarding the Housing 
Nomination Policy which set out who could apply for a housing association home 
in Watford and how housing applications would be assessed, prioritised and 
managed.   
  
The Portfolio Holder for Housing introduced the report and explained that the 
policy had been discussed and developed over the last two years and that the 
Housing Policy Advisory Group had been instrumental in bringing the policy 
forward.  There had been a consultation on the policy with residents, partners 
and officers. 
  
The policy sought to ration a scarce resource to where it could make most 
impact within the community.  It was an opportunity to prioritise local people for 
local homes as nearly half of current Band E applicants lived outside Watford. 
  



 
2 

The Portfolio Holder described how other local authorities within Hertfordshire 
had similar policies in place.  The Council would still nominate to Herts Choice 
Homes vacancies and also continue to require affordable housing to be built in 
new developments. 
  
The impact of the new policy would be to direct less officer time in registering 
housing applications and instead give more time for officers to assist residents in 
applying for the housing options most relevant to their needs. 
  
The Council would continue to work with private landlords to improve standards 
and also to support voluntary sector partners to help rough sleepers.  The 
Council was working to improve the temporary accommodation it could offer. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Watkin the Housing Section Head 
explained that there were a number of different ways to measure housing need 
nationally.  Officers would encourage people to look at other housing options 
rather than spending time trying to improve their position on the housing list. 
  
The Mayor commented that the previous policy had implied expectations which 
were unrealistic, the new policy would be more open and honest. 
  
Councillor Bell asked a question regarding how Watford Borough Council’s 
policy would compare to other neighbouring authorities.  The Housing Section 
Head responded that other authorities made decisions about their policies based 
on local circumstances.  In respect of the minimum amount of time required to 
have a residency connection, the ‘five years’ condition in the Watford policy was 
towards the upper end required in Hertfordshire.  However, it was 10 years in 
Dacorum and in some London Boroughs.  There was a need for a balance to be 
found between reasonable and practical.  There had been a consensus on the 
five year residency connection by the cross party Housing Policy Advisory 
Group. 
  
The Head of Community and Customer Services responded to a question from 
Councillor Bell by explaining that it would not be necessary to ask for further 
funding as the Council receives an annual Homelessness Grant which was 
£274,000 this year. 
  
Following a question from the Mayor, the Housing Section Head described how 
Herts Choice Homes still had a strong role and benefits for the partnership.  It 
provided cost savings and best practice and enabled a choice based system 
rather than direct lets.  An arrangement was in place with registered providers 
who operated across multiple districts.  Therefore, everyone applying should 
have the same experience across Hertfordshire.  There was also a cross-party 
pool so that if a property was heavily adapted then it could be advertised across 
Boroughs to see whether another tenant could be found rather than removing 
the adaptations.  The Herts Choice Homes would be actively under review and 
challenged by the board and its members. 
  
The Housing Section Head confirmed that it was now a statutory duty to allow a 
residency connection exception for members of the armed forces. 



 
3 

  
Following a question by the Mayor, the Housing Section Head went onto explain, 
that the previous government’s rationale for opening the housing register was to 
increase access to social housing and encourage movement around the country. 
  
Councillor Sharpe commented that it was not possible to build the amount of 
units required to meet housing needs.  It was necessary to house those who 
have the greatest need and also to manage the expectations of those who were 
not satisfied with their current circumstances. 
  
Councillor Johnson outlined the timetable for the implementation of the policy: 
  
November – writing to existing applicants to explain changes 
January – writing to ask applicants to re-register 
March – the housing register would close for validation, then the register would 
re-open to eligible applicants. 
  
The Mayor reflected that the local authority was not responsible for meeting 
everyone’s housing need.  Social housing was about priority need and the policy 
would be reflecting that need. 
  
Councillor Crout suggested that a Councillors’ workshop would be useful so that 
Councillors were briefed on the options available for residents. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet:  
 
approves the revised Housing Nomination Policy 
 
whilst noting the target implementation date of 1 April 2015, Cabinet delegates 
authority for agreeing the detailed implementation plan and precise 
implementation date to the Head of Community and Customer Services in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing. 
 
notes that minor changes to the Policy may be deemed necessary during 
implementation and that the Council’s Constitution delegates authority for these 
to be made by the Head of Community and Customer Services in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Housing. 
 
 
 
 
 

 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.30 pm 
 

 

 


